
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member for Housing & Adult Social Services  
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Morley (Chair), Bowgett (Vice-Chair), 

Sue Galloway (Executive Member), Horton, Simpson-
Laing, Sunderland, Taylor and Wiseman. 
 
Terry McLaughlin (Non-voting Co-opted Member) and 
Shirley Gumley (Non-voting Co-opted Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 20 October 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 17 October 2008, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 22 October 2008, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8 
September 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 17 October 2008 at 
5:00pm. 
 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

4. Independence, Well Being and Choice – Outcome of 
inspection by the Commission for Social Care Inspection 
(CSCI)  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

This report provides a background to Members about the 
inspection, some of the key issues arising from it and action taken 
so far and it informs Members of the detailed improvement plan in 
response to the CSCI inspection report.  

 
5. Portfolio Changes  (Pages 23 - 28) 

 

This report seeks Members approval for changes to the portfolios 
of the three Assistant Directors in the department who are primarily 
responsible for adult social care.  
 

6. Former Tenants Arrears – Write off  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

This reports seeks Members agreement to write off a number of 
former tenants arrears. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 



 

 
Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s websi
[...]
ted by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (VICE-CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
ITEMS 1-6 & 9), HORTON (FOR ITEMS 1-5 & 9), 
MORLEY, SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, WISEMAN 
AND RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
ITEMS 7 & 8) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS SUNDERLAND 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interest they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Cllr Morley declared a personal non prejudicial interest relating to item 9, 
(In House Home Care- Revised delivery model) as he has power of 
attorney for someone in receipt of a homecare package.

18. MINUTES  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2008 be  
approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Heather Mckenzie, Unison Deputy General Governor spoke regarding 
agenda item 9 (In House Home Care- Revised delivery model). She 
expressed her concerns regarding the suggested changes to the service 
and in particular: 

• Individuals work and conditions especially the reductions in hours 

• Splitting of the Home Su
[...]
uld 
e-mail her the current charges.1

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to note the contents of the report 
and agree the virements between £100k and £250k outlined in paragraph 
21. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: So that the Executive Member is briefed on the projected 
performance and financial outturns for Housing & Adult Social Services 
based on the first quarter of 2008/09. 

Action Required  
1 To provide information as asked by Cllr Simpson-Laing   SB 

Page 2



21. HOUSING AND ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
MONITOR 1  

Members considered a report which presented the first quarter review of 
the 2008/09 Housing and Social Services Capital Programmes and the 
resources available to support them.   

Members noted the net saving of £78k on Capital and £58k on MRA were 
a result of the following savings: 

Cost 
Centre

Scheme Approved 
Budget 
2008/09 
£k 

Revised 
Costs 
2008/09 
£k 

(Under)/Overspend
2007/08 
£k 

F772 Installation and 
Replacement of 
Heating 
Systems 

1,406 1,328 (78) 

F700 Misc. Backfills 381 372 (9) 
F765 Tang Hall TC 2,964 2,919 (45) 
F708 Horseman Ave 

TC 
331 327 (4) 

Members were informed that whilst F760 Adaptations for the Disabled 
was on target to remain within budget this was due to a waiting list for 
applications being held. A waiting list was also being held for the E702 
Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s) for the first time in recent 
history.  

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to note the progress on schemes 
and approve variations in table 1. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED:  That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To ensure the continued delivery of the Housing Capital 
Programme within approved budgets. 

22. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT ESTATE 
IMPROVEMENT GRANT  PROCESS  

Member
[...]
tegic relevance and Resident Associations will have a 
more significant involvement. 

23. NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD (FORMER ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE) 
ANNUAL REPORT 2007/8  

Members considered a report which informed them of the work of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board for City of York and North Yorkshire as set out 
in its annual report and the key issues relating to Safeguarding. Members 
were informed of the decision by the Board to move to separate 
arrangements for York and North Yorkshire from October 2008. 

Members were informed that officers from the Commission for Social Care 
Inspection were unable to attend the meeting to discuss the results of the 
Older Peoples Inspection and it was agreed that this item be deferred until 
the next meeting due to be held on 20th October 2008.1

Page 4



Officers informed Members that the proposal for York was to form a new 
Safeguarding Board for York.  This would have membership from the same 
key statutory agencies (LA, PCT, Police) but would bring in representatives 
who were more focussed on York.  The Board would be having its first 
meeting in October which would cover the interim report on safeguarding 
activity on the first six months of the year and the next annual report. 
These reports would focus solely on York.  

Officers stated that additional staff would be required to strengthen the 
safeguarding arrangements for York and proposed the appointments of 2 
Managers and an Administrative post.  Members noted that these 
appointments could go ahead without seeking additional funding.  

Members discussed the key forms of abuse and agreed that the increase 
in the number of referrals regarding physical and financial abuse had risen 
due to  raised awareness. Some Members showed concerns regarding the 
financial abuse in the older population and officers stated that they had 
received 29 financial abuse cases last year of which 22 were of the older 
population. 

The E
[...]
d  
Inform all Members by e-mail which EMAP the finalised 
proposals would be put forward to.   

SB 

COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY (FOR ITEMS 1-5 & 9) 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING & ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES  

CLLR RUNCIMAN (FOR ITEMS 7 & 8) 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING & ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

COUNCILLOR BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 

[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Housing and Adult 
Social Services and Advisory Panel 

20th  October 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 
Independence, Well Being and Choice – Outcome of 
inspection by the Commission for Social Care Inspection 
(CSCI) 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To provide background to Members about the inspection, some of the key 

issues arising from it and action taken so far 
 
2 To inform Members of the detailed improvement plan in response to the 

CSCI inspection report.  
 

Background 
 
3 City of York was included in the CSCI national programme of inspections 

of Independence Well Being and Choice for 2007-2009. The objective of 
the inspection was to evaluate the City of York’s performance in ensuring 
social care outcomes for the population - particularly in relation to the 
experiences of people who need social care services and with leadership 
and commissioning for delivery of those outcomes. 

 
4 The inspection methodology and process differs from those in previous 

years and has been developed in line with the expectations of the 
Departments of Health and Communities and Local Government 
concerning the role of councils in respect of social care and their 
performance assessment and inspection.  The stated purpose of the 
inspection is to assist councils in improving services and to contribute in 
the most effective way to their performance assessment.  

 
5 Adult safeguarding features in all inspections this year along with up to 

two other selected inspection themes.  Two other themes were identified 
for York through the local Business Relationship Manager on the basis of 
the 2006/7 performance assessment. The themes in the inspection are: 

� Safeguarding Adults 
� Personalised Services  
� Preventative Services 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



6 The inspection relating to Safeguarding was across adult services 
generally but the additional themes in respect of Personalisation and 
Prevention related solely to older people. 

 
7 Jan Clark, who was the lead inspector for CSCI, will present the report to 

this meeting. The contents of the report have been embargoed until this 
meeting but will be published thereafter. 

 
8 At the meeting on 8th September members received the 2007/8 Annual 

Report of the North Yorkshire and York Safeguarding Adults Board which 
contained details of responses already made in advance of a more 
detailed improvement plan. Members also agreed additional staffing 
resources to work on safeguarding. 

 

Consultation 
 
9 There has been no consultation on the CSCI report itself as this is not yet 

a public document. However, the process of the inspection enabled a wide 
range of customers, carers and partners to give their views – which have 
been taken into account by CSCI in writing their report. 

 

 Options  
 
10 There are no options associated with receiving the report from CSCI. 

Options will be associated with the response to the report and the 
improvement plan is attached as Annex 1. 

 
11 Members are asked to comment on and endorse the attached 

improvement plan that has been drawn up in response to the inspection 
findings. 

 

 Analysis 
 
 Key Issues arising from the inspection 
 
12 It would be wrong to pre-empt the content of the report that members will 

receive from CSCI. However, the report has been shared with officers in 
draft form and some clear themes have emerged. These are largely 
consistent with the self-assessment that officers carried out in advance of 
the inspection. 

 
13 It is also impo
[...]
including project plans to deliver 
improvement. 

 
18 The HASS Management team will have prime responsibility for 

overseeing the delivery of the improvement plan. In governance terms this 
will be through the departmental Portfolio Board which monitors progress 
on major projects, takes corrective action, allocates resources etc. The 
inspection report and improvement plan will also be reported to the 
Safeguarding Adults Board for their scrutiny and overview with a quarterly 
report back to EMAP. There will also be an update on progress on the 
overall improvement plan to this meeting in 6 month’s time. 

 

Corporate Priorities 
 
19 The report relates to the corporate priority “ Improve the health and 

lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among groups whose 
levels of health are the poorest 

 
20  Implications 
 

Financial - no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
Human Resources – as above 
 
Equalities – an Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out on 
the revised, joint policies and procedures agreed by the Safeguarding 
Board. Consultation is taking place with local stakeholders. 
 
Legal – none arising directly from this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder – closer links have been forged with Safer York 
and the work on neighbourhood profiling to identify ways in which to 
protect vulnerable adults. The move to a York Safeguarding Board will 
give more impetus to the link to broader work on community safety. 
 
Information technology – no implications arising directly from this 
report 

Page 12



 
Property – no implications arising from this report 
 
Other – not applicable 

 

Risk Management 
 
21 The risk/s associated with the recommendations of this report are 

assessed at a net level below 16. 
 

Recommendation 
  
22 That the Executive Member and Advisory Panel receive and comment on 

the report on the inspection by the Commission for Social Care Inspection. 
 
Reason: To enable formal consideration of the inspection’s findings. 
 
23 That the Executive Member and Advisory Panel comment on and approve 

the improvement plan attached as Annex 1 
 
Reason: To ensure the improvement plan is supported and implemented 
  
24 That a progress report on the improvement plan be brought back in six 

month’s time. 
 
Reason: To ensure effective scrutiny of the improvement plan. 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson  
Director 
 
Report Approved � Date 3

rd
 October 2008 

Bill Hodson  
Director 

� 

Bill Hodson  
Director 
Housing and Adult Social 
Services 
554000. 
 

Report Approved 

 

Date 3
rd

 October 2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
N/A 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Improvement Plan – Annex 1 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
CSCI Recommendations and CYC’s Response 

The following plan summarises the projects and specific actions that will be undertaken to make the necessary improvements to 
implement the CSCI recommendations and build on current approaches within the Housing and Adult Social Services. 
The overall plan will be overseen and monitored internally through the quarterly Portfolio Board and with regular progress reports 
provided to Members. The Portfolio Board involves the HASS DMT and is able to make decisions on the use of resources and 
required changes to the Improvement plan. 
Individual projects will have a project board where appropriate and will have Assistant Directors taking responsibility for specific 
areas of the action plan.  
Scrutiny & monitoring of the Improvement Plan will be within the following timetable over the next eighteen months: 
Improvement theme Scrutiny body Purpose Time scale 
Safeguarding HASS Portfolio Board Progress report Quarterly 

 Council Management 
Team 

Link to Corporate Priority- Safer City: 
 


[...]
rt the change agenda for 
personalisation and prevention, with an increase in the capacity 
required for the delivery of the projects that will mark these 
transformations 

• improving the capacity to manage the improvement agenda within 
adult services  

• through coordinating safeguarding within the Council with a 
dedicated Safeguarding Service Manager and administration, and 
reviewing processes and procedures in order to improve the 
quality & timeliness of the Care management responses. 

• Focussing the strategic commissioning and partnerships within 
one Assistant Director role. 

 
20) Leads: Anne Bygrave, Keith Martin, Graham Terry 

• Service Planning the proposed timetable for this is attached. The 
HASS process for completion of the Service Plans will involve: 
o Refresh of the key HASS objectives- completed  
o Reviewing current plans within the context of the revised 

portfolios for Assistant Directors 
o Developing Team Plans to reflect the Portfolio plans  
o 2009/10 Budget proposals to EMAP 
o EMAP review and approve 2009/10 service plans 
o  Team Plans finalised 

Reflecting the team plans within the PDR’s of individual staff and 
subsequent monitoring through supervision 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Completed for 08/09 
Decisions logged 
appointments 
underway for 
December 08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
November 08 
 
 
 
 
Aug 08 
Dec 08 
 
Nov 08 
Jan 09 
March 09 
March 09 
From April 09 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Members for Housing 
and Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 

20th October 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 
Portfolio Changes 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To seek approval for changes to the portfolios of the three Assistant 

Directors in the department who are primarily responsible for adult social 
care. This proposal is also being considered by the Staffing Matters and 
Urgency Committee at their meeting on 13th October. The views of that 
committee will be reported verbally
[...]
ting age 
discrimination and securing culturally sensitive services. 

� Maximising the contribution of Assistant Directors to this overall 
process of improvement and transformation 

 

Page 24



 
8 In that context the following portfolios are proposed: 
 

� Commissioning and Partnerships – this will retain the focus on 
long term strategic planning and the importance of partnership 
working (especially with the NHS) and linkages to the Sustainable 
Communities Strategy and the Local Area Agreement. The 
Assistant Director will also be responsible for key support services 
such as I.T. and Management Information. The overall remit is 
similar to the current Corporate Services. 

� Assessment and Personalisation – this will bring together all the 
teams responsible for care assessment and purchasing under one 
Head of Service. This will make it easier to ensure responses to 
needs that are consistent for all customers and to lead the 
transformational work on Personalisation. The Assistant Director 
will also lead on Safeguarding. 

� Service Delivery and Transformation – this will bring together all 
the registered care provision (residential homes and home care) as 
well as all other direct service delivery (e.g. mobile wardens, 
community support workers etc.). This will enable us to ensure 
consistent practice and standards across provided services and 
also to focus the work on transformational change to ensure 
improvement and value for money. Given the scale of change 
anticipated in this area of work the departmental Head of Finance 
and the Human Resources Business Partner will report to this 
Assistant Director. 

 
9 The three post-holders directly affected by these changes have been 

consulted about the proposals and have had a full input into them. They 
have consented to accept the revised portfolios with effect from 1st 
November 2008. This would mean: 

� Commissioning and Partnerships – Keith Martin 
� Assessment and Personalisation – Anne Bygr
[...]
writing this report these were being evaluated under 
the HAY process. As this is about re-focus rather than fundamental 
change it is anticipated that the grades will be the same as the current 
posts. This will be considered by the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee on 13th October and a verbal report will be made to this 
meeting on the outcome. 
 
Equalities – there no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
Legal – none arising directly from this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder – there no implications arising directly from this 
report.. 
 
Information technology – no implications arising directly from this 
report 
 
Property – no implications arising from this report 
 
Other – not applicable 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



Risk Management 
 
17 The risk/s associated with the recommendations of this report are 

assessed at a net level below 16. 
 
 

Recommendation 
  
18 That the Executive Member approve the changes to the portfolios of the 

Assistant Directors as set out in Option 1. 
 

Reason: To align the senior management structure of the department 
more closely to the agreed objectives for adult social care. 

 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson  
Director 
 
Report Approved � Date 3

rd
  October 2008 

Bill Hodson  
Director 

� 

Bill Hodson  
Director of Housing and Adult 
Social Services 
Tel 01904 554000. 
 

Report Approved 

 

Date 3
rd

 October 2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
None 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for Housing 
and Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 

 
20 October 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

Former Tenants Arrears – Write off 

 Summary 

1. To seek agreement to write off a number of former tenants arrears. 

 Background 

2. The district auditor requires existing balances to be examined and un-
collectable debts to be written off each year. In the Audit Commission’s 
Housing Inspection report dated October 2002, the need to write off bad debts 
more promptly was highlighted. 

3. Former Tenant Arrears (FTAs) have had a significant effect on the additional 
contribution made each year within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
towards bad debts. This has had an adverse effect on resources available for 
expenditure. 

4. Where a debt is written off this does not mean that it can never be recovered. 
The debt is written back on to a rent account if the customer is located. This 
may be because the customer has made contact with Housing Services. Debts 
are written back on each month and this is reported on monthly. In July 2008 
£1904.18 was written back on to rent accounts. 

5. In addition to this Housing Services has implemented two improvements in this 
area. The management of former debt for customers in temporary and 
permanent accommodation has been simplified and a formal system for 
checking on debts owed by newly accepted homeless customers has been 
implemented. In addition, a system for doing periodic traces on customers who 
have had their debt written off is now in place.  

6. Officer delegated powers are restricted to writing off debts of £2000 or less. 

7. As previously agreed by EMAP, write off reports will be brought to EMAP every 
6 months. This will assist officers and members in the monitoring process and 
should give a clearer view on performance throughout the year. 

8. FTAs are monitored weekly. The level of activity involved in recovery is based 
on the size of the debt. The Authority makes use of a tracing database which 

Agenda Item 6Page 29



 

conforms to Data Protection requirements to locate former tenants. Where a 
former tenant is found efforts are made to recover the debt in traditional ways, 
including; letters, phone calls and visits. Legal action is taken in appropriate 
cases. The Authority also employ debt collection agents to chase debts from 
people who have moved away from York.  

9. Details of individual cases are set out in Annex A 

 Consultation  

10. None 
 

 Options  

11. Option A: Maintain these FTAs on accounts. This would lead to an increase in 
the bad debt provision and would go against good practice as commented on 
in the Housing Inspectors report of October 2002. 

 
 Option B: Write the debts off on the understanding that if necessary they can 

be reinstated at a later date. 
 

 Analysis 
 
12. It is recommended that FTAs are written off totalling £20,497.04. This 

represents 0.08% of the total debit. These are cases where Housing Services 
have attempted a number of traces but have been unable to obtain a 
forwarding address or any information on the whereabouts of the former 
tenant. It also includes cases where the tenant has died and there were 
insufficient funds in the deceased’s estate. 

 

 Corporate Objectives 

13 This report supports corporate objective of improving the organisational 
effectiveness of the council through good financial management. 

 Implications 

14. The implications arising from this report are as follows: 

� Financial - These write offs can be contained within the bad debt provision 
of the Housing Revenue Account. The current provision is £1,255,449 

� Human Resources (HR) - None 

� Equalities - None 

� Legal - None 

� Crime and Disorder - None 

� Information Technology (IT) - None 

Page 30



 

� Property - None 

� Other - None 

Risk Management 
 
15. Writing off debts that cannot currently be recovered will help reduce the bad 

debt impact on the HRA. This reduces high risk financial implications for the 
HRA. 

 
16. The risk of these debts never being recovered is high but has been improved 

due to the use of tracing IT package and more robust systems on checking for 
former debts when customers want rehousing 

 

 Recommendations 

17. That the Executive Member:  

� Approves option 2 which involves writing off FTAs of £20,497.04 as detailed 
in Annex A 

Reason: This is in line with the recommendations of the audit report detailed in 
paragraph 1 and also for the financial implications listed above. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 6/10/08 

Denis Southall 
Support Services Manager 
 
Tel No. 1298 

     

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - Jayne Close, Finance Officer  
 

All � Wards Affected:  None 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: List of individual debts over £2000 to be written off 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



OVER £2,000.00

NAME ACCT NO ADDRESS TCD ARREARS REASON

60025915 30/09/07 £3,532.24 No estate

60040029 21/11/04 £3,164.23 no trace

60024875 01/09/02 £2,644.89 no trace

60024552 25/11/07 £2,585.43 no trace

60023089 19/02/06 £2,264.79 no trace

60042061 26/09/04 £2,203.32 no trace

60038141 21/11/04 £2,058.58 no trace

60030189 29/10/06 £2,043.56 no trace

£20,497.04

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Independence, Well Being and Choice â•ﬁ Outcome of inspection by the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI)
	ANNEX 1

	5 Portfolio Changes
	6 Former Tenants Arrears â•ﬁ Write off
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 20 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MORLEY (CHAIR), BOWGETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), HORTON, SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR 
AND WISEMAN  
TERRY MCLAUGHLIN (NON-VOTING CO-OPTED 
MEMBER) AND SHIRLEY GUMLEY (NON-VOTING 
CO-OPTED MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SUNDERLAND 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair and the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

29. INDEPENDENCE, WELL BEING AND CHOICE – OUTCOME OF 
INSPECTION BY THE COMMISSION FOR SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION 
(CSCI)  
 
Members received a report which provided the background about the 
inspection by the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI), some of 
the key issues arising from it and action taken so far, and which informed 
them of the detailed improvement plan in response to the inspection report.  
 
Jan Clark, the lead inspector for CSCI presented the inspection report to 
the meeting and copies were circulated to Members.  The inspection had 
focused on the areas of safeguarding vulnerable adults and delivering 
personalised and preventative services for older people.  The presentation 
outlined key strengths and key areas for improvement for each of these 



three services, and then discussed the Council’s capacity to improve.  The 
services had received the following ratings: 

• Safeguarding vulnerable adults – adequate; 

• Delivering personalised services for older people – adequate; 

• Delivering preventative services for older people – good; 

• Capacity to improve – uncertain. 
 
The Director of Housing & Adult Social Services outlined the officer 
response to the report and referred Members to Annex 1 of the officer 
report, which set out the principal actions, the lead officers and the 
timescales for key milestones in the improvement plan. 
  
Members expressed concern that they could not fully consider and 
respond to the report as they had only received copies at the meeting, 
owing to the CSCI embargo, and requested that a further opportunity be 
provided to comment on it at the next meeting. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the report on the inspection by the Commission for Social Care 

Inspection be received; 
 

(ii) That the improvement plan, attached as Annex 1 of the report, be 
approved1 and the plan be brought back to the next meeting to allow 
Members to make further comments and amendments;2 
 

(iii) That a progress report on the improvement plan be brought back in 
six month’s time.3 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: (i) To enable formal consideration of the inspection’s 

findings; 
 

(ii) To ensure the improvement plan is supported and 
implemented, and that Members have sufficient 
opportunity to read and consider the report in detail; 

 
(iii) To ensure effective scrutiny of the improvement plan. 

 
Action Required  
1 - To implement the improvement plan;  
2 - To bring the report back to the next meeting;  
3 - To bring back a progress report.   
 
 

 
SB  
SB  
SB  

 



30. PORTFOLIO CHANGES  
 
Members received a report which informed them of changes to the 
portfolios of the three Assistant Directors in the department who were 
primarily responsible for adult social care.  The changes had been 
approved by the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee on 13 October 
2008. 
 
The following portfolios had been created, as detailed in paragraph 8 of the 
report: 

• Commissioning and Partnerships; 

• Assessment and Personalisation; 

• Service Delivery and Transformation. 
The post-holders affected by the proposals had been consulted and had 
consented to accept the revised portfolios with effect from 1 November 
2008, as detailed in paragraph 9 of the report. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the changes to the portfolios of the Assistant Directors, as set 

out in Option 1, be endorsed and supported. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To align the senior management structure of the 

department more closely to the agreed objectives for adult 
social care. 

 
 

31. FORMER TENANTS ARREARS – WRITE OFF  
 
Members received a report which sought agreement to write off a number 
of former tenants arrears. 
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option A – To maintain the former tenant arrears on accounts; 

• Option B – To write the debts off on the understanding that they could be 
reinstated at a later date if necessary. 

 
The Executive Member congratulated staff on the reduction in the amount 
being written off. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 



(i) That Option B be approved and former tenants arrears of £20,497.04, 
as detailed in Annex A of the report, be written off.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In line with the Audit Commission’s Housing Inspection 

report, dated October 2002, and as the write offs could be 
contained within the bad debt provision of the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

 
Action Required  
1 - To update the accounts.   
 
 

 
SB  

 
 
 
 
S GALLOWAY, Executive Member 
 
 
 
J MORLEY, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


